

SC96911

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MATTHEW D. VACCA,

Plaintiff / Respondent / Cross-Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, et
al.,

Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable Julian Bush, Judge

**APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN RESPONSE**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General
D. John Sauer
Mo. Bar No. 58721
First Assistant and Solicitor
Peter T. Reed
Deputy Solicitor
Mo. Bar No. 70756
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800; (573) 751-0774 (fax)
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Appellants / Cross-
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION9

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ APPEAL..... 10

I. Vacca should be estopped from asserting his retaliatory discharge claim and should be held to his prior judicial statement, made under oath, that he was unable to work..... 10

II. Vacca voluntarily resigned based on his representations to the insurance company that he was “totally incapable of performing” his job, and so he cannot establish the causal link needed to support a retaliation claim. 23

III. The Court should at least remit the compensatory damages based on Vacca’s physicians’ statements about his declining health and inability to work. 27

IV. Punitive damages should not have been submitted to the jury because the Division did not act “without just cause or excuse.” 30

V. The punitive-damages award was grossly excessive and arbitrary in violation of the Due Process Clause. 39

VI. Vacca is not entitled to post-judgment interest because he did not file a timely after-trial response to the November 2 Judgment..... 42

RESPONSE TO VACCA’S CROSS APPEAL 48

I. Remittitur was timely raised and preserved (Responds to Vacca’s Point Relied On I). 48

II. The trial court’s remittitur of punitive damages was not a grossly excessive abuse of discretion (Responds to Vacca’s Point Relied On II). 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,
50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)passim

Alt. Sys. Concepts v. Synopsys, Inc.,
374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004) 11

Altenhofen v. Fabricor, Inc.,
81 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 26, 34

Badahman v. Catering St. Louis,
395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013) 27, 31, 49

Benson Optical Co., Inc. v. Floerchinger,
810 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 45

Berger v. Emerson Climate Techs.,
508 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016) 10, 20

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016) 11

City of Harrisonville v. McCall Serv. Stations,
495 S.W.3d 738 (Mo. banc 2016) 37

Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.,
526 U.S. 795 (1999) 21

Coleman v. Meritt,
324 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) 46

Cox v. Kan. City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.,
473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2015) 38, 42

Cross v. L.S.M.C., Inc.,
464 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 43, 44

Dangerfield v. City of Kansas City,
108 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 45

Diaz v. Autozoners, LLC,
484 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 38

Edwards v. Durham,
346 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. 1961) 21

Eilber v. Floor Care Specialists, Inc.,
807 S.E.2d 219 (Va. 2017) 12

Ellison v. O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.,
463 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 48

Goldsworthy v. Kanatzar,
543 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2018) 42

Heckadon v. CFS Enterprises, Inc.,
400 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 43

Hill v. Ford Motor Co.,
277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) 30

Howard v. City of Kansas City,
332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) 30, 31, 33

Hoyt v. GE Capital Mortg. Servs., Inc.,
193 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) 29

Hurst v. Kan. City, Mo. Sch. Dist.,
437 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 26

In re Contest of Primary Election Candidacy of Fletcher,
337 S.W.3d, 137 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) passim

In re Ohio Execution Protocol,
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) 10

In the Interest of T.A.S.,
62 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) 41

Kan. City v. Keen Corp.,
855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1993) 29

Lewellen v. Franklin,
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014) 50, 51

Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.,
26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000) 29, 32, 33

Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op, Inc.,
92 S.W.3d 165 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 49

Martin, Malec & Leopold, P.C. v. Denen,
285 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 46

Matter of Cassidy,
892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990) 12

May v. AOH Holding Corp.,
810 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991) 33

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC,
447 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2014) 46

Monterey Dev. Corp. v. Lawyer’s Tile Ins. Corp.,
4 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1993) 16

Moore v. Payless Shoe Source, Inc.,
187 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1999) 16

Ndegwa v. KSSO, LLC,
371 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2012) 42, 43

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001) 12, 16

Roddy v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
380 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. 1964) 44

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996) 29, 30, 37

Sangamon Assocs., Ltd. v. Carpenter 1985 Fam. P’ship, Ltd.,
112 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 44, 45

Schweiss v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
987 F.2d 548 (8th Cir 1993) 25

State ex rel. KelCor, Inc. v. Nooney Realty Trust, Inc.,
966 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 15, 18, 20

State ex rel. Moore v. Sharp,
151 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 43

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 39, 40

State v. Cross,
497 S.W.3d 271 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 44, 45, 46

Steelhead Townhomes, L.L.C. v. Clearwater 2008 Note Program, LLC,
504 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) 44

Steuernagel v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.,
238 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. banc 1951) 47

Thaller v. Skinner & Kennedy Co.,
315 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. banc 1958) 35

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Instit. of London Underwriters,
430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005) 16

Unnerstall Contracting Co. v. City of Salem,
962 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 44

Uxa ex. rel Uxa v. Marconi,
128 S.W.3d 121 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 51

Vacca v. Vacca,
450 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) 20, 21

<i>Vinson v. Vinson</i> , 243 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	16
<i>Walker v. Gateway Nat’l Bank</i> , 799 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	33, 34
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997)	14
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 104.500, RSMo.....	25
§ 104.518, RSMo.....	25
§ 287.610, RSMo.....	25
§ 287.855, RSMo.....	passim
§ 510.263.6, RSMo.....	50
§ 537.068, RSMo.....	27, 49, 50
